

**HB0449/593620/1**

BY: Delegate Beitzel

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 449  
(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 12, after “date;” insert “providing for the application of this Act;”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3, after line 11, insert:

**“(B) THIS SECTION DOES NOT APPLY IN AN AREA OF THE STATE WHERE THE GEOLOGICAL FORMATIONS KNOWN AS THE MARCELLUS SHALE OR THE UTICA SHALE OCCUR.”;**

in lines 12 and 20, strike “(B)” and “(C)”, respectively, and substitute “(C)” and “(D)”, respectively; and in lines 17 and 19, strike “(C)” and “(D)”, respectively, and substitute “(D)” and “(E)”, respectively.

On page 4, in line 16, strike “(D)” and substitute “(E)”.